

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 45^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON <u>MAY 26, 2020</u> AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 10 SERIES OF 2020

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING ONLINE SELLING OF ALL KINDS OF COMMODITIES WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Coverage. This ordinance applies to all online sellers of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan.

SECTION 2. No person is allowed to engage in online business or to sell online any kinds of commodities without first securing a business permit from the office of the Mayor and paying the corresponding fees prescribed under this ordinance.

SECTION 3. Definition of Terms:

<u>Online Business</u> – also called e-commerce. Any business that advertises and sells his products and services via the internet.

Online selling – is a form of electronic commerce which allows sellers to directly sell goods and services to a buyer over the internet using a web browser.

<u>Online businessman</u> – also called online entrepreneur. Someone who conducts business via the internet.

<u>Online business transaction</u> –refers to a monetary transaction that is made between online seller and online buyer that happens over the internet.

SECTION 4. Imposition of fees. Fees collected shall be as follows:

Business Tax	[Based on the gross receipt of previous year]
--------------	---

Mayor's Permit P 200
Certification Fee P 100
DST P 30
Police Clearance P 50
Secretary's Fee P 50

My



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Municipal Ordinance No. 10-s-2020 page 2

SECTION 5. New online businessman engage in online business shall secure the following documents before securing business permit:

- a. DTI Registrationb. Barangay Clearance

SECTION 6. Online sellers of food items must secure a sanitation clearance.

SECTION 7. All online businessmen shall likewise put the Suggested Retail Price (SRP) of the item for sale.

SECTION 8. Penalty. Violators of this ordinance shall be penalized with the following:

1st offense – a fine of P1,000.00

2nd offense – a fine of P1,500.00

3rd offense – a fine of P2,500.00

SECTION 9. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect after 15 days of posting at conspicuous places and broadcasting at the community radio station DWTS of the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance:

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ORDAINED:

Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of June 23, 2020: